

No. 10-618

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

METROPOLITAN TAXICAB BOARD OF TRADE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN,
INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SCOTT L. NELSON

Counsel of Record

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

December 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 2

 I. The Second Circuit’s Broad Conception of
 “Relatedness” Is Directly Contrary to This
 Court’s Preemption Jurisprudence and
 Disregards Critical Statutory Language. 4

 II. The Far-Reaching Effects of the Second
 Circuit’s Decision Do Not Reflect Any Re-
 cognizable Federal Policy and, Indeed,
 Conflict With Federal Policy..... 9

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007)	8
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	5
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	5
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	7
<i>Green Alliance Taxi Cab Ass’n v. King County</i> , 2010 WL 2643369 (W.D. Wash. June 29, 2010)	8, 9
<i>Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York</i> , 615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010)	3, 4
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	5, 8
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	5
<i>Rush Prudential HMO v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	5
Statutes and Rules:	
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7543	8

49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(6) 6
49 U.S.C. § 32919(a) 3, 6, 11
S. Ct. R. 37.2(a)..... 1

Other:

75 Fed. Reg. 25324 (May 7, 2010)..... 12
